- 1 HJR813
- 2 132411-2
- 3 By Representative Millican
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 31-MAY-11

1	
2	ENROLLED, House Joint Resolution,
3	MOURNING THE DEATH OF MRS. MAVIS LUCILLE HOLLEY.
4	
5	WHEREAS, with profound sorrow and regret, we receive
6	news of the death of Mrs. Mavis Lucille Holley of Haleyville,
7	Alabama, on May 5, 2011, at the of 67 years; and
8	WHEREAS, the passing of Mrs. Holley leaves a void in
9	the lives of her loving family and her many friends; and
10	WHEREAS, born on October 1, 1943, she was a member
11	of First United Methodist Church for 45 years; Mrs. Holley
12	worked as a clerk at Save-a-Lot and a teacher at Kiddie
13	College; she was a member of the Ladies Auxiliary for the
14	Haleyville Fire Department; in her spare time, she enjoyed
15	listening to Elvis Presley music and visiting Memphis,
16	Tennessee; and
17	WHEREAS, preceding her in death were her daughter,
18	Leisa Holley; parents, Albert and Rosella Cantrell; brothers,
19	Harold Cantrell, Herman Cantrell, and Gerald Cantrell;
20	sisters, Sue Hughley, Judy Cantrell, Dollie Cantrell, Helen
21	Barksdale, and Geneva Cantrell; and
22	WHEREAS, she is survived by her beloved and loving
23	husband of 48 years, Claude Thomas Holley; sons, Jimmy (Janet)
24	Holley, Paul (Susan) Holley, and Brent Holley; brother, Kermit

Cantrell; sisters, Hazel Cantrell and Essie (L.J.) Smith;

25

HJR813

1	brothers-in-law, Charles Hughley and Gene Barksdale; and four
2	grandchildren, Jeremy Holley, Becca Holley, Makayla Holley,
3	and Makenzie Holley; and
4	WHEREAS, Mrs. Holley was a valued member of the
5	community; although her presence will be missed, her memory
6	will be cherished in the hearts and minds of those who were
7	fortunate to know her; now therefore,
8	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH
9	HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That the death of Mrs. Mavis
10	Lucille Holley is recorded with deep sadness, and this
11	resolution is offered in tribute to her life, along with
12	heartfelt sympathy to her grieving family.

HJR813

1			
2			
3			
4		Speaker of the House of Repres	entatives
5			
6		President and Presiding Officer	of the Senate
7		House of Representatives	
8 9		nereby certify that the within A ted by the House 01-JUN-11.	ct originated in
10 11		Cros Dannas	
12		Greg Pappas Clerk	
13			
14			
15		0.0 1.1	
16	Senate	02-JUN-11	Adopted

17